

PFIC annual information statement



Important tax notice to U.S. investors

(Statement prepared by ATB Investment Management Inc.)

This statement is provided for investors who are United States persons for purposes of the U.S. Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended ("IRC") and the regulations thereunder. It is not relevant to other investors.

ATBIS US Equity Pool (the "Fund") may be deemed to be classified as a Passive Foreign Investment Company ("PFIC") as defined in Section 1297(a) of the IRC for the year ending December 31, 2019.

We recommend that all U.S. taxpayer clients consult a tax advisor concerning the overall tax consequences of their ownership of the Fund and their U.S. tax reporting requirements. You can also find information on U.S. tax rules applicable to investments in a PFIC on the IRS website, www.irs.gov, by searching "Form 8621 Instructions".

Please find below a PFIC Annual Information Statement ("AIS") for the Fund. The PFIC AIS is being provided pursuant to the requirements of Treasury Regulation §1.1295-1(g)(1). The PFIC AIS contains information to enable you, should you so choose based on the advice of your tax advisor in light of your personal tax circumstances, to elect to treat the Fund as a qualified electing fund ("QEF").

Generally, an election is filed for each mutual fund you hold and on which you wish to make a QEF election. If you hold a fund that holds one or more underlying funds, you will receive a combined PFIC AIS containing information that will enable you to elect to treat any or all of the funds as a QEF as you choose, as well as information relating to your securities and values in your indirect holdings.

The information attached with this letter is intended to help you make one or more QEF elections, if you decide to do so, and neither such information nor this letter constitutes tax advice. You should seek advice based on your particular circumstances from an independent tax advisor.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact your financial advisor and/or your tax advisor or go to www.atb.com/wealth for more information.

ATBIS US Equity Pool

- 1) This Annual Information Statement applies to the taxable year of the Fund, beginning January 1, 2019 and ending on December 31, 2019.
- 2) The per unit amount of ordinary earnings and net capital gains for each Series of the Fund for the period specified in paragraph (1) is as follows:

Series	Ordinary Earnings (US\$)	Net Capital Gains (US\$)
Series A	\$0.101246	\$0.334384
Series F1	\$0.203202	\$0.334384
Series O	\$0.286164	\$0.334384

To determine your pro-rata share of the amounts above, multiply the amounts by the number of units of each Series you held during the year.

- i. If you owned the same number of units from January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019, multiply the number of such units by the amounts above.
- ii. If you did not own the same number of units from January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019, multiply the number of units you owned by the amounts above as well as by the number of days the units were held in 2019 and divide the result by 365.

Example 1: On January 1, 2019, you acquired 10,000 units of Series A which earned \$0.101246 ordinary earnings per unit and \$0.334384 net capital gains per unit, and held them throughout the year. Your pro-rata share of Series A's ordinary earnings and net capital gains would be US\$1,012.46 (i.e., 10,000 units x \$0.101246) and US\$3,343.84 (i.e., 10,000 units x \$0.334384) respectively.

Example 2: On July 1, 2019, you acquired 10,000 units of Series F1 which earned \$0.203202 ordinary earnings per unit, and \$0.334384 net capital gains per unit, and held them throughout the remainder of the year (184 days). Your pro-rata share of Series F1's ordinary earnings and net capital gains per unit would be US\$1,024.36 (i.e., 10,000 units x \$0.203202 x 184/365) and US\$1,685.66 (i.e., 10,000 units x \$0.334384 x 184/365) respectively.

Example 3: On August 1, 2019, you acquired another 2,000 units of Series A in addition to the 10,000 units in example 1 and held 12,000 units for the remainder of the year, (153 days.) Your total pro-rata share of Series A's ordinary earnings would be US\$1,097.34 (\$1,012.46+ (2,000 units x \$0.101246 x 153/365)). Your total pro-rata share of Series A's net capital gains would be US\$3,624.17 (\$3,343.84+ (2,000 units x \$0.334384 x 153/365)).

- 3) The per unit amount of cash distributions¹ and property distributions for each Series of the Fund for the period specified in paragraph (1) is as follows:²

¹ Under U.S. tax reporting rules, cash distributions only include distributions denominated in U.S. currency. Distributions denominated in Canadian currency are reported as property distributions.

² All amounts are reported in U.S. dollars. Distributions represent average distributions that are not reinvested in the fund. If you have elected to reinvest your distributions, the above amount may not be reflective of the actual distribution amount you received during the year. If you have made a QEF election, your basis in your fund securities is based on your investment in the fund before the election, plus your share of ordinary earnings and/or net capital gains less the actual distributions you have received during the year. You should consult your U.S. tax advisor to determine your U.S. tax basis in the fund securities during the year.

PFIC annual information statement

Series	Property Distributions (US\$)	Cash Distributions (US\$)
Series A	\$0.079437	\$0.00000
Series F1	\$0.099443	\$0.00000
Series O	\$0.181102	\$0.00000

To determine your pro-rata share of the amounts above, multiply the amounts by the number of units of each Series you held during the year.

- i. If you owned the same number of units from January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019, multiply the number of such units by the amounts above.
 - ii. If you did not own same number of units from January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019, multiply the number of units you owned by the amounts above as well by the number of days the units were held in 2019 and divide the result by 365.
- 4) Please note that for reporting purposes you may need to separately report the per unit amount of income and the per unit distribution of cash and property distribution¹ from the Fund and for each underlying fund. Information below is intended to provide this information. Please consult your tax advisor.
- i. The per unit amount of ordinary earnings and net capital gains for each Series of the Fund and its underlying funds for the period specified in paragraph (1) are as follows:

	Ordinary Earnings (US\$)	Net Capital Gains (US\$)	Year End
Series A			
ATBIS U.S. Equity Pool	\$0.049311	\$0.210829	Dec 31, 2019
Mawer U.S. Equity Fund - Series O	\$0.051935	\$0.123555	Dec 31, 2019
Total	\$0.101246	\$0.334384	
Series F1			
ATBIS U.S. Equity Pool	\$0.151267	\$0.210829	Dec 31, 2019
Mawer U.S. Equity Fund - Series O	\$0.051935	\$0.123555	Dec 31, 2019
Total	\$0.203202	\$0.334384	
Series O			
ATBIS U.S. Equity Pool	\$0.234229	\$0.210829	Dec 31, 2019
Mawer U.S. Equity Fund - Series O	\$0.051935	\$0.123555	Dec 31, 2019
Total	\$0.286164	\$0.334384	

PFIC annual information statement



- ii. The per unit amount of cash distributions and property distributions received from underlying funds for each Series of the funds for the period specified in paragraph (1) are as follows:

	Property Distributions (US\$)	Cash Distributions (US\$)
Series A		
Mawer U.S. Equity Fund - Series O	\$0.036667	\$0.00000
Series F1		
Mawer U.S. Equity Fund - Series O	\$0.036667	\$0.00000
Series O		
Mawer U.S. Equity Fund - Series O	\$0.036667	\$0.00000

- 5) The Fund will, upon receipt of a request, permit you to inspect and copy its permanent books of account, records, and other such documents as may be maintained by the Fund to establish that the ordinary earnings and net capital gains are computed in accordance with U.S. income tax principles under IRC Section 1293 and to verify these amounts and the U.S. Investor's pro-rata share thereof.³

Nick Mawhinney
Chief Financial Officer, ATB Investment Management Inc.



This information contained herein is taken from the audited financial statements of the Fund (the "financial statements") and is provided in order to assist investors in making calculations and does not constitute tax advice. Copies of the financial statements are available on www.atb.com/wealth. Investors are advised to consult their own tax advisors concerning the overall tax consequences of the ownership of securities arising in their own particular situations under the United States federal, state, local or foreign law.

This document and all of the content has been prepared by ATB Investment Management Inc. ("ATBIM") which manages the Compass Portfolios and ATBIS Pools. ATBIM and ATB Securities Inc. ("ATBSI") are wholly owned subsidiaries of ATB Financial and are licensed users of the registered trademark for ATB Wealth.

³ The per unit amount of ordinary earnings and net capital gains for each Series of the Fund for the period are calculated under U.S. tax principles and may not be reflective of the per unit Canadian dollar amounts reported in your fund account statement.